The Minutes for the Park Board Meeting held on Tuesday, March 19, 2019 at Bellefontaine Neighbors Recreation
Center.

Mark Dickerson opened the Park Board Meeting at 7:01 p.m.

Present: Tina Fichter, Dave Cross, Alderman Don Merz and Mark Dickerson; Director of Parks & Recreation

Absent: Kathy Endorf and Judy Mantych

A discussion followed concerning the changing of Recreation Center fees. The changes will be in the Summer
Brochure that will be coming out the last week of April or the first week of May.

Mark reported we’re working on the Golf Tournament and we have 3 or 4 hole sponsors and can take up to 18
foursomes. Mark verified that Dave will be here to Barbeque at 4:00 p.m. the day of the Tournament and the
Golfers will arrive at 5:30 p.m. A discussion followed.

Mark reported the Easter Egg Hunt/Arbor Day will be held on Saturday, April 20" and the Beautification Day is
scheduled for Saturday, April 27" for trash pick-up.

A discussion followed on the progress at Bissell Hills Park. Mark reported the Shelter frame is up and the
electrician should be here today or tomorrow. It will take about two days. Then they’ll put the roof up and start
the grading and concrete. That’ll go pretty fast and it will be looking good in about two or three weeks. We'll be
ordering new tables, trash cans and Barbeque pit so everything will be looking brand new by the end of May. The
side walk still needs to be put in as well as seed, sod, straw and plantings. We will plan a grand opening and

possibly have a Barbeque. A discussion followed.

We’ve been having heating and cooling control issues at the Recreation Center and City Hall. Mark mentioned our
45 year old boiler died. A discussion followed concerning getting a new boiler as well as how the new boiler is set
up in three stages. Itisn’t in the budget this year but we’ll have to replace it so I'm getting prices. There is also a

leak in the roof that we’ll need to fix.

Mark mentioned Amy’s St. Pat’s Dinner on March 5" went well. She had 56 people so it was a real good crowd.
We also fixed the light in the Gymnasium so Kathy Endorf will be happy. A discussion followed.

Mark reported talking to Kathy Endorf on the phone concerning the Kid’s Fishing Classes and she’ll be out of town
for 10 days in June. Mark asked Dave Cross and he said it would depend on when it is. Rich Pflueger gave me
dates he couldn’t do it. Mark said we’ll go with 1 May date and 1 or 2 June dates. Mark reported we did a week
night and caught more fish on a Thursday night than we did on Saturday. Dave mentioned we’ll be gone June 22
to June 30™. A discussion followed concerning having 3 Saturday morning classes and 1 Thursday evening class.

Mark asked if anyone had anything else and suggested the members drive by Bissell Hills Park next week to see
the progress that’s been made.

Mark reported the Beautification Commission will be doing a Trash Bash with MSD on Saturday, March 23™. The
weather is supposed to be nice if anyone would like to help. A discussion followed.

The Park Board Meeting adjourned at 7:32 p.m.




The next Park Board Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, April 16, 2019. Please notify the Recreation Center Staff
by calling 867-0700 if you are unable to attend.



Bellefontaine Neighbors
Recreation Center Daily

Date: March 2019
Weight Room
Gym Classes
Swim Fees

Swim Lessons
Room Reservations
Park Reservations
Swim Team
Snack Bar

Gym User Fee
|.D. Card/Passes
Special Events
Miscellaneous
Locker Rental
Black History
Minautre Golf
Total

Payment Type
Check

Cash

Visa/MC
Amex/Disc
Total =

$180.00
$853.00
$1,331.50
$4,413.67
$1,670.00
$560.00
$1,194.25
$246.75
$233.00
$1,455.00
$2,163.00
$41.36
$70.00
$137.30
$23.50
$14,572.33

$ 4,173.71
$ 4,452.70
$ 5,577.42
$ 368.50
$14,572.33



Bellefontaine Neighbors
Recreation Center Participation

Date: March 2019

# of Reservations # of Participants
Gameroom: 24
Room #101: 11 502
Room #109: 6 331
Swimmers: 752
Gym Use: 80
Gym-Tax Preparation: 2 —Taxes 104

Racquetball &
# of Players:

Pickleball:
Weight Room: 450

Total Participation: 19 2,243



City of Bellefontaine Neighbors
Transportation Service Monthly Report
March 2019

Medical Appointments 96

Grocery Shopping ( Schnucks, Aldi’s, Shop n Save) 58

Banking -US Bank, Regions & Commerce >
Target/Family Dollar / K-Mart <
Pharmacy Trips ; 12
Hair Appointments (Bissell, Shear Perfection) 4
Recreation Center (Meetings & Classes) 16
Lunch Trip (3/12) Pirrone’s 5
Post Office/License Office 7
Voting/Taxes 2
Walmart 7
Phone Store 1
Library 2
Church Meeting 6
Nursing Home Visit 1
Total Participation 06
Total Number of Residents 46

Total Donations



