The Minutes for the Park Board Meeting held on Tuesday, March 19, 2019 at Bellefontaine Neighbors Recreation Center.

Mark Dickerson opened the Park Board Meeting at 7:01 p.m.

Present:

Tina Fichter, Dave Cross, Alderman Don Merz and Mark Dickerson; Director of Parks & Recreation

Absent:

Kathy Endorf and Judy Mantych

A discussion followed concerning the changing of Recreation Center fees. The changes will be in the Summer Brochure that will be coming out the last week of April or the first week of May.

Mark reported we're working on the Golf Tournament and we have 3 or 4 hole sponsors and can take up to 18 foursomes. Mark verified that Dave will be here to Barbeque at 4:00 p.m. the day of the Tournament and the Golfers will arrive at 5:30 p.m. A discussion followed.

Mark reported the Easter Egg Hunt/Arbor Day will be held on Saturday, April 20th and the Beautification Day is scheduled for Saturday, April 27th for trash pick-up.

A discussion followed on the progress at Bissell Hills Park. Mark reported the Shelter frame is up and the electrician should be here today or tomorrow. It will take about two days. Then they'll put the roof up and start the grading and concrete. That'll go pretty fast and it will be looking good in about two or three weeks. We'll be ordering new tables, trash cans and Barbeque pit so everything will be looking brand new by the end of May. The side walk still needs to be put in as well as seed, sod, straw and plantings. We will plan a grand opening and possibly have a Barbeque. A discussion followed.

We've been having heating and cooling control issues at the Recreation Center and City Hall. Mark mentioned our 45 year old boiler died. A discussion followed concerning getting a new boiler as well as how the new boiler is set up in three stages. It isn't in the budget this year but we'll have to replace it so I'm getting prices. There is also a leak in the roof that we'll need to fix.

Mark mentioned Amy's St. Pat's Dinner on March 5th went well. She had 56 people so it was a real good crowd.

We also fixed the light in the Gymnasium so Kathy Endorf will be happy. A discussion followed.

Mark reported talking to Kathy Endorf on the phone concerning the Kid's Fishing Classes and she'll be out of town for 10 days in June. Mark asked Dave Cross and he said it would depend on when it is. Rich Pflueger gave me dates he couldn't do it. Mark said we'll go with 1 May date and 1 or 2 June dates. Mark reported we did a week night and caught more fish on a Thursday night than we did on Saturday. Dave mentioned we'll be gone June 22 to June 30th. A discussion followed concerning having 3 Saturday morning classes and 1 Thursday evening class.

Mark asked if anyone had anything else and suggested the members drive by Bissell Hills Park next week to see the progress that's been made.

Mark reported the Beautification Commission will be doing a Trash Bash with MSD on Saturday, March 23rd. The weather is supposed to be nice if anyone would like to help. A discussion followed.

The Park Board Meeting adjourned at 7:32 p.m.

The next Park Board Meeting is schedo by calling 867-0700 if you are unable t	uled for Tuesday, April 16, 2019. to attend.	Please notify the Recreation Center Staff	

Bellefontaine Neighbors Recreation Center Daily

Date: March 2019 Weight Room Gym Classes Swim Fees Swim Lessons Room Reservations Park Reservations Swim Team Snack Bar Gym User Fee I.D. Card/Passes Special Events Miscellaneous Locker Rental Black History Minautre Golf Total	\$180.00 \$853.00 \$1,331.50 \$4,413.67 \$1,670.00 \$560.00 \$1,194.25 \$246.75 \$233.00 \$1,455.00 \$2,163.00 \$41.36 \$70.00 \$137.30 \$23.50 \$14,572.33
Payment Type Check Cash Visa/MC Amex/Disc	\$ 4,173.71 \$ 4,452.70 \$ 5,577.42 \$ 368.50

\$ 14,572.33

Total =

Bellefontaine Neighbors Recreation Center Participation

Date:

March 2019

of Reservations # of Participants

Gameroom: 24

Room #101: 11 502

Room #109: 6 331

Swimmers: 752

Gym Use: 80

Gym-Tax Preparation: 2 – Taxes 104

Racquetball &

of Players:

Pickleball:

Weight Room: 450

Total Participation: 19 2,243

City of Bellefontaine Neighbors Transportation Service Monthly Report March 2019

Medical Appointments	96
Grocery Shopping (Schnucks, Aldi's, Shop n Save)	58
Banking -US Bank, Regions & Commerce	5
Target/Family Dollar / K-Mart	4
Pharmacy Trips	12
Hair Appointments (Bissell, Shear Perfection)	4
Recreation Center (Meetings & Classes)	16
Lunch Trip (3/12) Pirrone's	5
Post Office/License Office	7
Voting/Taxes	2
Walmart	7
Phone Store	1
Library	2
Church Meeting	6
Nursing Home Visit	1
Total Participation 22	26
Total Number of Residents 4	-6
Total Donations	